

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**DANIEL BERG, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF SHARON BERG A/K/A SHERYL BERG,  
*Petitioner***

**vs.**

**NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.  
*Respondent***

---

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

**No. \_\_\_\_\_**

---

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL FROM THE OPINION AND  
ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DATED JUNE 5, 2018 AT DOCKET  
NO. 713 MDA 2015 REVERSING THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF  
COMMON PLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY AT DOCKET NO. 98-813

---

Kenneth Behrend  
Behrend & Ernsberger  
355 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: (412) 758-7940  
Email: krbehrend@behrend-  
ernsberger.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

Benjamin J. Mayerson  
Mayerson Law, P.C.  
One N. Sunnybrook Road  
Pottstown, PA 19464  
Phone: (610) 906-1966  
Fax: (484) 556-4170  
Email: ben@610law.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
TEXT OF THE ORDER SOUGHT TO BE REVIEWED .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Factual History.....	5
II.   Procedural History .....	6
REASONS RELIED UPON FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL.....	11
I.    It is a bedrock principal of appellate review that issues of fact are resolved exclusively in the trial court. Pennsylvania’s bad faith statute authorizes the trial court to enter a finding of bad faith if it is supported by clear and convincing evince. Consequently, the Superior Court abused its discretion by reweighing and disregarding competent clear and convincing evidence introduced in the trial court and relied upon by the trial court.....	12
II.   The Majority substituted its own interpretation of the evidence, usurping the trial court’s fact-finding authority.....	19
III.  Although Pennsylvania law imposes a duty on an insurer that elects to repair, rather than replace, damaged property to have the repaired property returned in a safe condition, Nationwide elected to repair the Berg’s vehicle after it was declared a structural total loss and returned it in an unsafe condition. Despite this, the Superior Court abused its discretion and disregarded Pennsylvania law, finding that Nationwide had no such duty and therefore there was no bad faith.....	21
IV.  The record supports the trial court’s finding of a reckless disregard of a lack of a reasonable basis in Nationwide’s handling this claim. The Majority abused its discretion by substituting its interpretation of the evidence to grant Nationwide JNOV. ....	26

A. Despite knowing that the structural repair efforts failed, Nationwide permitted the vehicle to be released from its BRRP facility, recklessly risking a highway catastrophe to avoid paying a total loss. ....	27
B. The trial court’s finding that Nationwide applied against the Bergs its documented corporate strategy to resist paying meritorious claims, without a reasonable basis, is well-supported by the record. ....	34
V. The Superior Court violated its Internal Operating Procedures by assigning the same judge to the panel created after the first panel was deadlocked, contrary to Superior Court IOP 65.5F. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the Superior Court, June 5, 2018 .....	A
Dissenting Opinion by Superior Court, June 5, 2018.....	B
Order denying Application for Reargument, August 8, 2018 .....	C
Order assigning appeal to new panel, May 1, 2017 .....	D
Order denying Application for Relief, September 19, 2017.....	E
Opinion of the Trial Court, July 23, 2015 .....	F
Trial Court Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Verdict, June 21, 2014 .....	G

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Berg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 A.3d 1002 (Pa. 2010)(“ <i>Berg I</i> ”) .....	7
<i>Berg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 44 A.3d 1164 (Pa. Super. 2012) )(“ <i>Berg II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonenberger v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 378 (Pa. Super 2002) .....	27
<i>Buckley v. Exodus Transit &amp; Storage Corp.</i> , 744 A.2d 298 (Pa. Super. 1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Canery v. SEPTA</i> , 406 A.2d 1093 (Pa. Super. 1978) .....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Boxley</i> , 838 A.2d 608 (Pa. 2003).....	17, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Harper</i> , 403 A.2d 536 (Pa. 1979).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 668 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1995).....	17, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Pronkoskie</i> , 445 A.2d 1203 (Pa. 1982).....	17, 26
<i>Condio v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 899 A.2d 1136 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	42
<i>Fire Association v. Rosenthal</i> , 108 Pa. 474 (1885).....	11, 22
<i>Frey v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 632 A.2d 930 (Pa. Super. 1993) .....	23
<i>Grossi v. Travelers Pers. Ins. Co.</i> , 79 A.3d 1141 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	13
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 842 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	35
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	39

<i>Keystone Paper Mills Co. v. Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 291 Pa. 119 (1927) .....	11, 23
<i>Martino v. Adar</i> , 63 A.2d 12 (Pa. 1949).....	33
<i>McFall, In Interest of</i> , 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1986).....	40
<i>Mishoe v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 824 A.2d 1153 (Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>O'Donnell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 734 A.2d 901 (Pa. Super. 1999) .....	35
<i>Rancosky v. Washington Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 170 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2017).....	3, 13
<i>Reilly v. SEPTA</i> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8371 .....	3, 6, 10, 12
73 P.S. §201-2(4)(xxi).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
12 <u>Couch on Insurance 3d</u> , § 176:41 .....	22
6 <u>Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice</u> § 4005 .....	22
<u>Webster's Twentieth Century Dictionary, Unabridged</u> , Second Edition, (1961).....	41
<b>Rules</b>	
Pa. R.A.P. 1114.....	11

## **OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**

- A. *Berg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 2018 Pa. Super. 153, June 5, 2018 (Majority Opinion);
- B. Dissenting Opinion (Stevens, P.J.E.), June 5, 2018;
- C. Order denying Application for Reargument, August 8, 2018;
- D. Order assigning appeal to new panel, May 1, 2017;
- E. Order denying Application for Relief, September 19, 2017;
- F. Trial Court Opinion, Pa.R.A.P. 1925(a), July 23, 2015; and,
- G. Trial Court Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Verdict, June 21, 2014.
